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PROPERTIES: 10,11,12,13 WALHAM YARD, LONDON, SW6 1JA

Background

| The Tribunal has received an application dated 5 October 2011 (received by the
Tribunal on 12 October 2011) under Schedule 2 Paragraph 7 (1) of the Housing Act
2004 (“the Act”) appealing against four Prohibition Orders, all dated 15 September
2011, by the person on whom it was served.

2.The Applicant is Coolstone Ltd. and the Respondent is the London Borough of
Hammersmith & Fulham.

3.The Prohibition Orders dated 15 September 2011 (under references
2011/24190,24191,24192 and 24193/HAPRO) related to 10,11,12 and 13 Walham
Yard, London SW6 1JA (“the properties) and stated that the Order

> (a) prohibits the occupation of the premises by more than 4 persons; and
> (b) prohibits the use of the ground floor garage (front room) as a
bedroom or bed-sitting room; and

(¢) prohibits the use of the ground floor rear room (box room) as a
bedroom or bed-sitting room; and

(d) prohibits the use of the first floor rear room as a bedroom or bed-
sitting room unless the occupant(s) also have use of either the first floor
front room or the second floor front room.

Y

Y

4. Save for the numbering of the properties, the contents of all 4 Prohibition Orders
were identical.

5.The Orders were made under S20 of the Act since the Respondent had been
satisfied that the deficiencies gave rise to the following hazards:

» Hazard No 11: Crowding and space | ground floor rear (box) reom|

» Hazard No 13: Lighting [basement room (kitchen-lounge-diner); ground
floor rear (box) room; garage (ground floor front room); first floor rear
room]

6.The deficiencies alleged were set out in Schedule 1 to cach Order and the remedial
action or changed circumstances which the Respondent would, in relation to the
hazards as set out above, result in the Respondent revoking the Order, were set out in
Schedule 2 to the Order.

7.1t was the Respondent’s view that the making of the Prohibition Order in respect of
each property was the most appropriate course of action under Section 5(2) of the Act
“because the hazards are serious but can best be ameliorated by the specified
prohibitions ™. The Respondent stated that the following alternative actions had been
considered but rejected:-
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A Hazard Aware Notice under Section 28 of the Act.

Emcrgency Remedial Action under Section 40 of the Act.

An Emergency Prohibition Order under 843 of the Act.

A Demolition Order under Scction 265 of the Housing Act 1985 (as
amended) (“the 1985 Act”).

The declaration of a Clearance Area under Section 289 of the 1985 Act.

VVVVY
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Inspection

8. An inspection of the properties was made by the Tribunal on 19 January 2012
before the commencement of the Hearing and in the presence of Mr A Dymond, Mr A
Grant, Mr M Wrennall and Mr M Turner for the Applicant and Mr S Keable for the
Respondent.

9.The properties were four terraced houses ¢ 2004 forming a contiguous terrace on the
north west side of a shared private and gated mews courtyard. The houses were of 4
storeys (including basement) comprising brick external walls with a pitched roof over
a parapet wall and a mansard roof addition. There was an integral garage to each of
the houses at ground floor level. Entry to the courtyard was via an entryphone system.
The properties, which were vacant as at the date of inspection, had full central heating
and each comprised 3 bedrooms. The windows to front and rear of each property were
double glazed with timber frames. The first floor of each property to the front had the
benefit of two sets of French doors leading to a balcony.

10. The Tribunal inspected two of the propertics internally, namely Nos 10 and 12.
No 10 had suffered substantial water and fire damage at basement level and smoke
damage throughout. Some services had been disconnected, as had kitchen and
bathroom fittings in the basement. No 12 was in far better order but had suffered
water ingress at basement level. There was restricted natural light to the basement and
first floor rear bedroom in each of the properties inspected internally.

Hcaring
11.The hearing took place on 19 and 20 January 2012,

12.The Applicant, Coolstone Ltd., was represented by Mr A Dymond of Counsel and
(on 19 January 2012 only) by Mr A Grant of Ballantyne Grant, Solicitors. Evidence
was provided by a Director of the Applicant company, Mr M Wrennall and by Mr M
Turner, Chartered Environmental Health Practitioner, instructed through Hygenisys
Lid. On the first day of the hearing, Mr Dymond provided the Tribunal with copies of
extracts [rom the Act, Housing Health and Saflety Rating System (England)
Regulations 2005 and Housing Health and Safety Rating System — Enforcement
Guidance (ODPM, February 2006).

13.The Respondent, L.ondon Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham,was represenied
by Mr S Keable, Public Protection and Salety Officer.

14.Mr Keable assisted the Tribunal by explaining the background to his issuing ol the
Prohibition Orders as authorised officer on behalf of the Respondent. He said he had

o
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complaints of water ingress through the ceilings, overflowing gutters and flooding in
the basement of that property, together with water ingress through the wall of No 10.
He said that No 10 had been “multi-occupied until January 2011, when flood and
then fire forced the tenanis io vacate ". Mr Keable had inspected Nos 11 and 12
without prior notice and suspecied licensing offences had been committed since there
were 5 occupants at Nos 11 and 12. He had not inspected No 13 (which he said had
been occupied by 4 tenants) and No 10 had been vacant and locked (although he said
that it had been licensable, being occupied by 5 tenants). Mr Keable said that he
thought that there had been a breach of HMO licensing regulations and HMO
management regulations. In his view there were hazards which would require a
hazard inspection which required written notice. He said that. inter alia. there was
“significant inadequate natural lighting ™.

15.The Applicant had been prosecuted for breach of HMO licensing regulations and
had pleaded guilty for which it had been fined following court proceedings in October
2011. The Respondent had withdrawn the prosecution for breach of HMO
management regulations,

16.Mr Keable confirmed at the commencement of the hearing that since the 4
properties had been vacated, he was prepared to delete all references to hazards
relating to crowding and space from the Prohibition Order (hazard 11) and his
concerns related solely to his contention that the lighting at each property was
inadequate (hazard 13). Mr Keable’s proposed handwritten revised wording to the
Prohibition Order was provided to the Tribunal and should now be read as follows:-

“(a)prohibits the use of the garage (ground floor front room) as living
accommodation; and

(b) prohibits the occupation of the first floor rear room, the ground floor rear
room and the basement room as living accommodation except by persons who
also have use of cither the first floor front room or the second floor front room”

17. The revised wording as set out in paragraph 16 above was rejected by Mr Dymond
on behalf of the Applicant. The Applicant contended that the Prohibition Orders
should be quashed.

18.The specific issues which required determination of the Tribunal are as follows:

Classification of the properties

Nature and classification of hazards
Enforcement procedures

Service of notice on No 10 Walham Yard

19.The salient points of the evidence presented, and the Tribunal’s determinations are
given under each head. It is not to be inferred that evidence which has not been
specifically referred to in the body of this Decision has been disregarded.

L]
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20.This issue is of paramount importance since the differences between the parties
flow into the nature and classification of hazards (see below).

21.Mr M Wrennall, Director of the Applicant company, gave oral evidence that all the
properties were vacant as al the date of the issuc of the Prohibition Orders, namely 15
September 2011. No 10 had been vacated on 15 January 2011, No 11 had been
vacated on 1 July 2011, No 12 had been vacated on 7 July 2011 and No 13 had been
vacated on 4 September 2011.

22. In arriving at his risk assessment scores, Mr Keable, for the Respondent, had
classified all the properties as unoccupied HMO accommodation as defined by S 1(3)
of the Act. He accepted that although the properties had not been designed or adapted
for use in multiple occupation and had been designed and constructed as family town
houses, that use had been changed to HMO accommodation without necessary
planning consent and had been managed illegally as an unlicensed HMO. Convictions
under S72(1) and (6) of the Act had been obtained by the Respondent against the
Applicant on 11 October 2011. Mr Keable said that although vacant as at the date of
issue of the Prohibition Orders, he had been entitled to consider past use, which was
as an HMO, and notwithstanding the differences in occupation at the date of
inspection, he considered it appropriate 1o apply the same restrictions to the future use
of all 4 properties which he felt could be multi-occupied agam.

23. In response (o questioning, Mr Keable acknowledged that he had not re-visited the
properties between a site meeting with Mr Wrennall on 8 June 2011 and the issue of
the Prohibition Orders on 15 September 201 1. In respect of the Applicant’s proposed
undertaking dated 25 November 2011 “not to re-let any of the aforementioned
residential properties in multiple occupation at any time in the future, whilst those
properties remain in its continuing ownership and control”, Mr Keable said that
whilst he accepted this as being a genuine offer, he remained concerned about future
owners.

24.Evidence for the Applicant was provided by Mr M Turner, BSc, MCIEH, DMS,
Chartered Environmental Health Practitioner, instructed through Hygenisys Ltd.

25.In arriving at his risk assessment scores, Mr Turner had treated each property as a
single residential dwelling, which he said followed the operational guidance of Health
and Safety Rating System {*“HHSRS”) which made clear that any such assessment
should be based on the condition of the whole dwelling. In his view, although each of
the properties had been vacant as at the ume of his inspection, “the design and layout
of the house clearly showed that it had been constructed as a mews-type town house
ie a single dwelling, and so intended to be occupied as such”. He said it was not a
house in multiple occupation (“HMO™) and neither was it an unoccupied HMO
accommodation notwithstanding its previous use as an HMO, since it had not been
constructed or adapted for use as an HMO.
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26.Part 1, Chapter 1 of the Act sets out general conditions relating to enforcement of
housing standards. By S1(4) residential premises means —

(a) a dwelling

(b) an HMO;

(¢) unoccupied HMO accommodation

(d) any common parts of a building containing one or more flats

27.Mr Turner argued that each property was a dwelling and Mr Keable argued that
each property was unoccupied HMO accommodation.

28.By S1(5) a dwelling means “a building or part of a building occupied or
intended to be occupicd as a separate dwelling” and unoccupied HMO
accommodation means “a building or part of a building constructed or adapted
for use as a house in multiple occupation but for the time being cither
unoccupicd or only occupied by persons who form a single houschold”

29 From the Tribunal’s inspection, and in the Tribunal’s view, each of the properties
had been constructed as a house for use as a single family dwelling and could not be
considered as a property “constructed or adapted for use as a house in multiple
occupation”. If that had been the case, the Tribunal would have expected to see
perhaps locks on each of the bedrooms, individual cooking facilities and individual
wash hand basins.

30.Mr Keable had accepted in his Reply that each property had not been designed or
adapted for use as a house in multiple occupation but that he had been entitled to
consider its past history and any hazards could relate to potential occupiers. This is
rejected by the Tribunal. As at the date of the service of the Prohibition Orders (which
the Tribunal considers the relevant date) all the properties were vacant.

31.The Tribunal determines that in arriving at risk assessment scores, each property is
10 be treated as a single residential dwelling.

Nature and classification of hazards

32.Mr Keable accepied that the statistical evidence base for estimating harm from
poor natural lighting was weak and it was a matter of subjective judgment. His
assessment had been made on the basis that cach of the properties was a house in
multiple occupation with bedsit rooms, that the natural lighting was inadequate to a
significant degree and there were no views. He had concluded that a Category 1
hazard scored at 1962 points with likelihood determined at 1 in 3 should apply. Even
if each property was regarded as a single dwelling, in his view, the lighting hazards
made a Prohibition Order equally appropriate if they were calculated as Category 2.
Mr Keable was asked if he had undertaken the assessment calculation for a single
dwelling and he said that he had not.

33.In respect of the hazard assessment for lighting, Mr Turner was of the opinion that
there were no deficiencies in respect of artificial lighting but some deficiencies in
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His hazard score was 58 points which is hazard band G in Category 2. This followed
adjustment of likelihood from 1 in 50,825 (the average likelihood) to 1 1n 100. Mr
Turner said that he had researched HHSRS worked cxamples as published by DCLG
and LACORS and verified by Warwick University using these as a guide to inform on
his knowledge and experience in the arca of HHSRS assessment, which he said was
extensive. Mr Turner concluded that there were no serious hazards as defined by
HHSRS assessment.

34 Mr Turner in his witness statement said “the natural lighting to the basement and
1o the first floor rear bedroom was poor. This in itself did not however present a
significant health hazard when looked at in the overall context of the whole diwelling
house .

The Tribunal’s determination

35. The HHSRS uses a formula to generate a numerical score which allows
comparison of the full range of potential HHSRS and the higher the score. the greater
the risk (although it is acknowledged that all dwellings contain some hazards). The
hazard score is therefore a numerical representation of the overall risk from a hazard
based on the evaluation of the likelihood of an occurrence multiplied by a set of
percentages showing the spread of harms. For each identified hazard, the inspector
judges the likelihood of an occurrence over the next 12 months which could result in
harm to a member of a defined relevant vulnerable group, disregarding any current
occupancy and taking account of any deficiencies identified during inspection.

36. The Tribunal is critical of the evidence provided by Mr Keable which was poorly
presented. He did not have a file, was unable to say when his hazard assessments had
been computer generated (save o say that they were certainly after the site meeting
with Mr Wrennall on 8 June 2011), had no inspection notes and was unable to say
with any certainty which training courses he had attended. The Tribunal is unable to
place any reliance on his hazard assessments which were apparently only made
available to the Applicant when attached to Mr Keable’s “Reasons for opposing the
Appeal” dated 29 November 2011. As he said in cross examination, since he had been
preparing the prosecution for breach of HMO licensing and management regulations
“it wasn't my priority at the time”. Mr Turner’s evidence on the other hand was
persuasive and backed up by [irm and cogent evidence.

37.The Tribunal has determined (at paragraph 31 above) that in arriving at risk
assessment scores, each property is (o be treated as a single residential dwelling and
not as an unoccupied HMO.

38.Taking that into account, the Tribunal does not accept that the hazards identified
by Mr Keable fall within a Class | hazard, but accepts Mr Turner’s view that it is a
Class 2 hazard only, and at a low level. The Tribunal does not consider that it would
be appropriate to alter the scoring arrived at by Mr Turner, which had been calculated
having repgard to national comparators and assessed by an experienced Environmental
Health practitioner.
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39.Mr Wrennall said that he had met Mr Keable on site on 8 June 2011, together with
his site agent, a Mr ] Chester, whose role had apparently been to listen and to
implement Mr Wrennall’s instructions immediately as (o remedial works (o be carried
out. He said that they had gone from one property to another. At that time he had
believed that only one or two tenants had been in occupation. At the end of the
inspection, there had been a meeting in one of the garages. There had been various
discussion points and he said that it had been his intention 1o resolve all the issues. Mr
Wrennall said thal planning consent had been granted by the Planning Inspectorate
(the local authority having refused consent) and this had included lighting. Building
Regulation approval had been granted in 2003/2004 and this had involved the local
authority’s environmental health department. A mansard roof had been added in 2007
and planning approval had been granted by the Planning Inspectorate (the local
authority having refused consent).

40.Mr Wrennall said that, having satisfied all planning and building regulation
conditions, he felt that he had been entitled to rely on that, and was surprised when Mr
Keable had advised him that there were further regulations with which he had not
complied. He said (hat he had asked Mr Keable to be more specific since Mr Chester
was there to carry out any works immediately. He maintained that Mr Keable would
not give him a straight answer and wanted to work out his own calculations. He said
that Mr Kcable advised that he could not be sure if there had been any breaches until
he had finished those calculations. Mr Wrennall said that he had told Mr Keable that
he was prepared to negotiate in order to resolve the issues. Mr Wrennall said that the
conversation degenerated and Mr Keable had told him that he was going to serve a
formal notice. Mr Wrennall said that he had anticipated being given an opportunity to
put things right and on reaching a settlement, but subsequent letters and telephone
calls to Mr Keable had not received a response. He said that there had been no
communication between June and September 2011 and he had been shocked to
receive the Prohibition Orders. He said "there could be solutions even now ™ and had
sent an undertaking to Mr Keable as to future use of the property, but this had not
been accepted.

41.Mr Keable denied that he had fixed on the idea of a prohibition order at an early
stage and said that he had wished to find the best way o deal with the lighting
problem but could find no other course of suitable enforcement. He said that although
considering what to do about the lighting issue, he had been concentrating on
prosecution of the Applicant company for overcrowding under HMO legislation for
not having a license. He accepted that there had been no discussion in respect of
lighting from the date of the meeting in June until the service of the Prohibition
Orders in September. He said Mr Wrennall had been hostile towards him and with
regard to the undertaking prepared as to the future use of the properties, Mr Keable
said that he had to take into consideration future owners. He said that he did not doubt
Mr Wrennall’s intentions, but “f can't enforce intentions”. As to whether he should
have written to Mr Wrennall to explain the lighting hazards and explore other options
he said “frankly | couldn’t see any possibility of a positive result” In his Reply, Mr
Keable contended “the Orders are necessary to control/restrict the occupation of the
houses as HMOs ™.



[image: image9.png]42. Mr Turner, in his witness statement dated 28 December 2011, concluded

“..no changes are necessary to make the 4 houses acceptable for use as single a (sic)
family dwelling — which is exactly the Applicant’s intention for their Sfuture use, as
fully accepted by the Council. There is then no proper justification for the Council s
current enforcement action. The Council’s concern is wholly centred on the remote
potential of multiple occupancy, by a certain number of tenants only, at some time in
the medium to long-term future of the properties, under other potential ownership.
This concern does not justify the current Prohibition Orders which are considered to
be disproportionate and excessive, if not unlawful .

The Tribunal’s determination

43.As the enforcement guidance states, at paragraph 5.22, it is important 1o bear in
mind that prohibition orders are intended to deal with health and safety matters....”

44. In the view of this Tribunal, Mr Keable has exaggerated the effects of both health
and safety issues. The Tribunal is not wholly convinced that any other means of
enforcement were seriously considered by Mr Keable and this is borne out by several
letters from him which all referred to the possibility of Prohibition Orders, rather than
any alternative remedy. Following his meeting with Mr Wrennall on 8 June 2011, he
had failed to inspect the properties again before issuing the Prohibition Orders which
is deprecated, particularly in view of the serious enforcement action which was
intended. If he had done so, he would have been aware that all were vacant. This
cannot be good practice.

45.1n view of the Tribunal’s determination in respect of the classification of the
hazard risks (paragraph 38 above), whilst a Prohibition Order is a possible response to
a Category 1 or Category 2 hazard, under the Housing Health and Safety Rating
System Enforcement Guidance issued by the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister
(February 2006), in the particular circumstances of this case, the use of a Prohibition
Order for each of the properties which have each been determined as a single
residential dwelling, is considered both draconian and disproportionate.

46.The Tribunal formally determines that the Prohibition Orders, all dated 15
September 2011, in respect of 10, 11, 12 and 13 Walham Yard, London SW6 1JA are !
to be quashed. ‘

Service of notice on No 10 Walham Yard

47 Notwithstanding the Tribunal’s determinations as set out above, the Tribunal has
also considered whether, in any event, the service of the Notice of proposed
inspection by Mr Keable dated 31 May 2011 is considered good service. This letter,
addressed to Mr Wrennall and apparently sent by email, was as follows:-

“Nos 11, 12 and 13 Walham Yard, London SW6 1 JA ("the premises"’)
Formal Hazard Inspections

This is to inform you that I shall be inspecting the premises (ie. all three houses) from
10:00am onwards on Thursday 2nd May 2011 for the purpose of survey and
examination in order (o determine
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Housing Act 2004 should be exercised; and

o whether any offence has been committed under section 234(3) of the Housing
Act 2004 (HMO management regulations). (NOTE: The premises appear to be
Houses in Multiple Occupation as defined in the Housing Act 2004, so the
HMO Management Regulations 2006 apply.)

Please inform the tenants and ensure that | have access to all parts of the premises.

Please arrange for you or your representative to be present during the inspection, 1o
note any deficiencies and significant hazards found, and to discuss appropriate
remedial action.

Where agreement can be reached and appropriate remedial action is prompt. then
formal enforcement action may be avoided. Where formal enforcement action is taken.
a charge (normally £3935 minimum) will be made under sections 49 and 50 of the
Housing Act 2004,

Following my inspection I intend 1o calculate the health risks arising from each
significant hazard found.(if any), using the Housing Health and Safety Rating System
(HHSRS) prescribed under Part 1. of the Housing Act 2004, and to determine the
Council’s appropriate course of action.

Formal enforcement action may range from a hazard awareness notice, through an
improvement notice requiring specific works, to a prohibition order forbidding the
use of the premises until a hazard is remedied.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you wish to discuss anything, I shall be happy to
talk.”

The date of the proposed inspection, although stated to be 2 May 2011, is clearly a
typographical error and the Tribunal takes no issue in this respect.

48 However, the Notice does not refer in its heading to No 10 Walham Yard, and this
is supported within the body of the letter which refers to “all three houses ™ rather
than 4 houses.

49,5239 of the Act relates to the powers of entry. Paragraph 239(5) thereof states

“Before cntering any premises in cxercise of the power conferred by subsection 3,
the authorised person or proper officer must have given at least 24 hours’ notice
of his intention to do so —

(a) to the owner of the premises (if known), and

(b) to the occupicer (if any)

50.Mr Keable accepted in evidence that no written Notice had been served in respect
of No 10. The Tribunal rejects his contention that this had been a “fechnical” breach
only.



[image: image11.png]51 The Tribunal determines that, in respect of the Notice relating to No 10 Walham
Yard, there was a breach of $239(5) of the Act. No notice of intention to inspect No
10 for the purposes as set out in Mr Keable’s letter to Mr Wrennall of 31 May 2011
was served properly or at all. Accordingly, the Prohibition Order in respect of that
property would not have been allowed to stand in any event.

CHAIRMAN. ..ot

DATE......... 30 January 2002l




